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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr C Entwistle 

	Scheme
	Royal Mail Pension Plan

	Respondents
	Royal Mail Pension Trustees Ltd (the Trustee),
Royal Mail Pension Service Centre (PSC),
Phoenix Limited 


Subject

Royal Mail Pension Trustees Ltd and Royal Mail Pension Service Centre, together with Phoenix Limited delayed completing the transfer of Mr Entwistle’s benefits. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld against Royal Mail Pension (the Trustee plus the PSC) and Phoenix because they all contributed to the delays Mr Entwistle experienced in trying to transfer his benefits albeit to different degrees. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Entwistle joined Royal Mail Pension Plan (the Plan) on 9th August 2004.  On 31 July 2008 he contacted PSC asking to transfer his pension benefits from Phoenix to the Plan. 

2. Under the rules of the Plan the Trustee had discretion whether or not to accept transfers into the Plan.  Mr Entwistle made a request for a transfer pack and, following his request, PSC, (the Plan’s in-house administrators) issued a transfer pack to him in July 2008. 

3. When Mr Entwistle received the transfer pack, the relevant sections were sent to Phoenix. In those sections, Phoenix were specifically asked by PSC to state, “Current Transfer value pre-6 April 1997 and current transfer value post 5 April 1997”, and PSC also asked, “If Protected Rights are involved: (i) the equivalent Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) element at date left scheme pre-6 April 1988 (and) (ii) the equivalent GMP element at date left scheme post 5 April 1988”. 

4. On 7 August 2008, PSC, received transfer values from Phoenix for the two policies. Policy No 0301197731/001 (Policy 001) was made up of Protected Rights and Policy No 0301197731/002 (Policy 002), which contained Non-Protected Rights. 

5. In respect of Policy 001, Phoenix omitted to include GMP figures. PSC say that on 11 September 2008 they sent a standard chasing letter requesting GMP details from Phoenix. 

6. On 22 September 2008, PSC received a partially completed HMRC form CA 1555 from Phoenix in relation to Policy 001.  PSC forwarded the form to HMRC’s National Insurance Contributions Office (NICO). 

7. Phoenix sent their completed parts of the transfer form Policy 002 on 15 September 2008 to Mr Entwistle. Mr Entwistle completed the forms, for Policy 002 on 29 September 2008. 

8. The transfer in respect of Policy 002 continued and on 26 September 2008, PSC forwarded a Transfer illustration to Mr Entwistle. 

9. On 30 September 2008, Mr Entwistle returned the forms plus Phoenix Discharge forms, in relation to Policy 002. 

10. On 13 October 2008, Phoenix contacted PSC to confirm which Policies Mr Entwistle wanted to transfer, as forms for Policy 002 had only been received and nothing regarding Policy 001. PSC confirmed to Phoenix that they should only transfer Policy 002.

11. On 27 October 2008 the transfer in relation to Policy 002 completed. On 28 October 2008 PSC received GMP figures from NICO in relation to Policy 001. 

12. On 5 November 2008, PSC requested from Phoenix a current transfer value in relation to Policy 001 as they had received information in respect of the GMP and they required a breakdown for the pre and post 1997 figures from Phoenix.   Phoenix acknowledges receiving this request, but failed to respond. 

13. On 11 November 2008, PSC confirmed to Mr Entwistle that the transfer of Policy 002 had been completed and appropriate service credit had been added to the Plan benefits. Mr Entwistle sought confirmation from PSC in relation to Policy 001, and he was told that, as information was outstanding, the transfer could not proceed yet. 

14. PSC contacted Mr Entwistle on 13 January 2009 to say that the information in relation to Policy 001 had not been forthcoming from Phoenix in relation to pre and post 1997 splits. Therefore PSC would not continue with the transfer of Policy 001. 

15. Mr Entwistle did not chase the matter or contact the Trustee regarding the notification he received advising that the transfer of Policy 001 would not proceed.  

16. Phoenix erroneously says that PSC did not chase the transfer of Policy 001 until July 2009.  In reality, Mr Entwistle contacted Phoenix in July 2009 when he was told by Phoenix that they made an error in not processing the request made by PSC in November 2008.   On 30th July 2009 Phoenix clarified that whilst they had failed to respond to PSC’s request of November 2008 for a quotation, and as they did not receive relevant discharge forms they did not transfer the funds.
17. Mr Entwistle sought the assistance of TPAS in January 2010. They contacted both Phoenix and PSC. Mr Entwistle wanted to ensure that he received the same service credits as he should have had, had there not been any delays. 

18. The Trustee's position from 12 February 2010 was that the transfer of Policy 001 would be considered on a discretionary basis.  In March 2012 they advised it would need to be completed by 30 March 2012, when the Plan would close to all future accrual and would transfer to the new Royal Mail Statutory Pension Plan.   They say, they did this to bring matters to a conclusion.

19. The Trustee said that they would accept the current transfer value and be prepared to back date the transfer to November 2008, provided Phoenix paid an amount to cover the shortfall. The shortfall was the amount less the current transfer value, needed to buy the same service credit within the Plan, had there not been any delays in November 2008. Therefore, they maintained that Phoenix would need to pay an amount which would purchase 7 years 169 days. 

20. The Trustee supplied details of the shortfall less the Policy 001 transfer value for March 2012, and said that the additional amount Phoenix would need to pay was £33,159.02. 

21. In March 2012, Phoenix agreed, without admitting liability, to pay the transfer value of £13,070.98 plus an amount towards the full amount to cover the shortfall (£33,159.02) across to the Plan, so that Mr Entwistle would not be prejudiced. 

22. Phoenix made the total payment and the transfer completed by 30 March 2012 so Mr Entwistle has secured the service credit he would have had, had the transfer completed in November 2008. 

23. Phoenix and the Trustee have been unable to agree that the cost of making good the shortfall should be shared between them. Phoenix maintains that Royal Mail should share the shortfall, because the Trustee was partly responsible for the delay in the payment being made.  The Trustee disagrees. 

24. Although Mr Entwistle is satisfied with the eventual result, he believes that the whole process has taken far too long to complete, bearing in mind it started in August 2008, and he has found the whole affair to be an inconvenience. 

Phoenix’s Submissions
25. Phoenix say that PSC requested a transfer pack for Policy 002 and Policy 001, but they refute PSC’s suggestion that they sent a chasing letter in relation to Policy 001 in September 2008. 

26. They say that they were told by PSC in October 2008 that only Policy 002 was to be transferred. 

27. Phoenix do acknowledge that they did not act on a request to provide a quotation for Policy 001 on 5th November 2008 due to an oversight, however  PSC did not chase the matter until July 2009. 

28. Phoenix say that PSC failed to contact Phoenix and simply decided to close its file. Phoenix believes that fault lies with PSC for not providing a protected rights transfer pack at the same time as the non-protected rights transfer pack. Phoenix say they needed completed forms from PSC in order to complete the transfer. 

29. Phoenix explain that they were not prepared to offer backdated transfer values given PSC’s responsibility, and that, in their opinion, is why the matter remained in deadlock until March 2012. 

30. Therefore, Phoenix say the shortfall is a loss that should be borne by the receiving Plan rather than the transferring scheme. While Phoenix say they paid the shortfall so that Mr Entwistle was not prejudiced, they do not consider it should have been necessary for them to do so.  They say the situation Mr Entwistle found himself in was a result of the Plan’s failure to return a completed transfer pack.  Even though Phoenix did not respond to their letter of November 2008, their non response did not prevent PSC from returning the completed forms.  

31. Phoenix would like the Trustee to compensate them for the loss of investment returns, in that they say they paid £3,000 in excess, of what the transfer value would have been in November 2008. They would like the Trustee to pay half of this amount back. 

32. Further, Phoenix say that the large proportion of the shortfall is the loss the Plan incurred which Phoenix are being asked to pay. They consider this to be unreasonable. The Plan should absorb the loss and Phoenix should not be asked to pay for the Plan's poor performance.

33. Phoenix add that compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Entwistle, should be apportioned equally between Phoenix and the Trustee. Phoenix say the Trustee should repay the whole amount to cover the shortfall to Phoenix because they only paid it to ensure that Mr Entwistle would not lose out as a result of the Plan being closed to transfers in from the end of March 2012.  
Royal Mail’s Submissions  
34. The Trustee and PSC have examined exactly what has occurred in this case between 2008 and 2011.

35. In brief terms they maintain they made three requests to Phoenix for pre April 1988 and post April 1988 GMP figures.  They say Phoenix failed to respond so they advised Mr Entwistle in January 2009 that as they had not received the information they required. The Plan was then closed to transfers; the transfer of Policy 001 could not proceed.

36. They acknowledge that there is no record of their second request to Phoenix which they say they made on 11 September 2008, but they say this was a standard request.

37. They say that they initially advised Mr Entwistle that they would not accept the inward transfer of Policy 001 after 2008, because in May 2008 they had decided that with effect from 31 December 2008 they would cease accepting inward transfers.  However they say they have tried to resolve the problem.  They explain that having retained discretion to consider requests on a case-by-case basis, they later offered Mr Entwistle the opportunity to transfer that policy if and when they received a breakdown of the pre and post April 1997 split from Phoenix. They confirm that the lack of this information caused all the delays to occur and reiterate that it was necessary to obtain this in order to calculate the service credit which Mr Entwistle would be offered.   They conclude the delays were not their fault.

38. The Trustee also say that, as Phoenix have dealt with almost 100 cases with Royal Mail; Phoenix are aware of the Plan’s requirements to complete transfers. So Phoenix should have known that the Plan (and, therefore, PSC) could only accept protected rights after being notified of the pre and post April 1997 split in order to calculate the service credit.

39. The Trustee highlight that they have made exceptions for Mr Entwistle in that they have extended deadlines when they thought that the information was available to complete the transfer and accept an inward transfer of Policy 001 from Phoenix. However they do not accept that the loss in service credit as a result of the time taken to complete the transfer is something they should remedy bearing in mind Mr Entwistle could have actively pursued the matter after being told in January 2009 that the transfer could not be concluded, and Phoenix did not provide the relevant values until March 2012 when they set a deadline.  In their view the loss to the Plan could have been mitigated earlier had Phoenix and Mr Entwistle acted promptly.  

40. Further, the Trustee do not accept that the Plan should bear the cost of funding the shortfall to provide Mr Entwistle with the same service credit which would have been available to him had he been able to effect the transfer of Policy 001 in November 2008, given that they believe there could have been little or no shortfall had Mr Entwistle informed PSC of his intention to transfer in his Policy 001 in January 2009, following issue of PSC’s letter of 13 January 2009. 

41. The Trustee say that they were not aware until TPAS wrote to them in September 2010, that they were being held partially responsible for the delays.  They say PSC and the Trustee both assisted TPAS in trying to facilitate the transfer and also the Trustee exercised discretion to allow the inward transfer. PSC could do no more than wait for the information from Phoenix, however this had not been forthcoming. 

42. The Trustee finally state that had they allowed the transfer in without Phoenix making good the shortfall that would have meant the Plan having to face the cost of Phoenix’s inactions. 
Mr Entwistle’s financial loss  
43. The Policy 001 value on 20 October 2008 was £9,816.38 (pre 1997 £3,007.74 and post 1997 £6,808.64).

44. The Policy 001 value on 10 November 2008 was £11,414.40 (pre 1997 £3,497.37 and post 1997 £7,917.03). 

45. The Policy 001 value on March 2012, was £13,070.98 (pre 1997 £3,988.49 and post 1997 £9,082.49).  

46. Had the transfer been completed in November 2008, then Policy 001 would have purchased 7 years and 167 days within the Plan. 

47. Mr Entwistle’s loss is that he was unable to purchase the above service credit even though his policy had increased in value, because of the delay in arranging the transfer.  
Additional Comments from Royal Mail
48. The Trustee say that they were not responsible for managing the transfer process.  They were not required to persistently chase for progress.  Phoenix failed to respond to three requests for relevant figures.  Mr Entwistle must accept some responsibility too having initiated the transfer request.

49. They reiterate that they could not complete the transfer until they received the information they requested from Phoenix on 5 November 2008.  Phoenix’s failure to provide this caused the delays. 

50. The Trustee highlights that they agreed to accept the transfer even though, as a general rule, the Plan ceased to accept such transfers from December 2008. They highlight too that the transfer could have completed sooner had Phoenix supplied the outstanding information prior to March 2012. 

51. As the Trustee believes that Phoenix could have minimised the shortfall by proactively completing the transfer after November 2008, they say it would be unfair that they should be asked to pay a share of the shortfall. The Trustee also consider it unfair that they should be asked to pay any compensation to Mr Entwistle for distress and inconvenience as they feel they have co-operated with Mr Entwistle. They are pleased Phoenix have agreed to offer compensation to Mr Entwistle for distress and inconvenience. 

52. The Trustee also says that they made efforts during the initial stages of the investigation which Mr Entwistle did not accept. Had Mr Entwistle raised the matter with their Helpline in January 2009, the Trustee would have engaged with Phoenix. Further, they say it was Phoenix who did not engage with the Trustee and Mr Entwistle until the deadline was known. In addition, the Trustee say because of the steps they took, Phoenix made good the shortfall albeit without admission of liability. 

53. The Trustee finally state that if the matter were to be upheld against them, they would like the shortfall to be capped, to January 2009, when Mr Entwistle could have informed them that he wanted to complete the transfer.  Failing this, they would like it capped to the date when they agreed to exercise discretion. 

Conclusions

54. The first thing to note is that Mr Entwistle’s transfer has been completed because Phoenix paid the shortfall to the Plan. Therefore, Mr Entwistle is no longer in a position of financial loss. He is in receipt of the service credit he would have received had the transfer been completed in November 2008. The outstanding matter is whether the shortfall should be apportioned or returned to Phoenix by the Trustee and the distress and inconvenience Mr Entwistle has suffered.
The Shortfall
55. Due to the delay in transferring Policy 001 a shortfall of £33,159.02 has to date been paid by Phoenix to place Mr Entwistle in the position he would have been in had the transfer completed in November 2008.  There is an ongoing argument about how this should be apportioned between Phoenix and the Trustee. Whilst this is not strictly a concern of Mr Entwistle’s, as his loss has now been made good, I consider it important that I should reach a conclusion as to how this should be apportioned so that matters are brought to a close finally.  It is possible that, if I do not, Mr Entwistle could be inconvenienced in the future.

56. I take the view that there has been maladministration by Phoenix. I also take the view that the Trustee could have been proactive in chasing and contacting Phoenix for the outstanding information. However the greater delay was caused by Phoenix, who did not supply the GMP breakdown needed until March 2012. 

57. I appreciate Phoenix argue that they could not complete the transfer until they received the completed forms, however the forms could not be completed by the receiving Plan until it had the outstanding information requested in November 2008.   Phoenix should have known this.

58. I also note Phoenix say they were confused by a conversation in October 2008 when PSC said only Policy 002 was to be transferred.  I see nothing however that establishes that from that conversation Phoenix could have assumed the transfer of Policy 001 was halted forever.  Had they checked, Phoenix might also have established PSC were awaiting requested figures. 

59. I find that I accept the Trustee's suggestion that Phoenix would have been familiar with the process and note that even if they were not, it is critical that Phoenix admits to having ignored the request for the figures made in November 2008 and indeed failed to provide them until March 2012.

60. I do not consider that the Trustee can wholly escape liability because there is simply no record of their second request for the critical figures which they claim to have made in September 2008.  Since they themselves acknowledge this was a standard step in the process, and at this point they were pursuing cases knowing transfers would cease on 31st December 2008, without evidence this chaser was sent the Trustee cannot be said to have done everything they should.

61. I am however satisfied that in all other respects PSC did all they could, as did the Trustee.  It is very clear that Phoenix’s unexplained failure to provide the relevant figures when requested on at least two occasions prior to January 2009 and right through to March 2012 has been the most significant cause of delay.

62. As a result Phoenix will be asked to bear the greater share of the shortfall. The Trustee and PSC will be asked to repay a more modest amount back to Phoenix, as recognition that they cannot establish they did everything they could to obtain figures from Phoenix. 

63. Phoenix say that the shortfall would have been less if the Plan did not include their losses and poor performance which they are being asked to pay. The point Phoenix have missed is that returning Mr Entwistle back to the position he would have been in means having to buy the same amount of service credit he could have purchased at current prices. So it would be inevitable that Phoenix would have to purchase the service credits at current prices, which may include the fluctuations in investment returns. Had there not been any delays than obviously Phoenix would not have needed to pay an amount which included the investment fluctuations.

64. I note that the Trustee suggests the maximum  shortfall they should pay must be capped to either January 2009 or the date when they decided to exercise discretion to accept the transfer. I do not agree that the shortfall should be capped. By capping the shortfall it means that the Trustee are shifting the blame for the delays to Mr Entwistle for not chasing them sooner.  This however places too much responsibility on Mr Entwistle who was entitled to assume his professionals would do all they could to secure the transfer he requested.   While I have factored in the lack of mitigating steps Mr Entwistle took in relation to the distress and inconvenience award, I shall not do the same by agreeing to a cap. 

65. The shortfall is £33,159.02 and it is my view that Phoenix should bear 85% responsibility leaving the Trustee and PSC to pay Phoenix 15% of £33,159.02, which is £4,973.85 with each bearing equal responsibility so rounding up £2,487 is payable to Phoenix by the Trustee and  PSC. 

66. My direction should, in no way affect Mr Entwistle’s service credit.
Distress and inconvenience  
67. This matter has been on going for nearly 4 years.  If it were not for the involvement of TPAS and then this office it is likely it would have drifted on even longer.  The delays in finalising the transfer of Policy 001 to the Plan have clearly caused Mr Entwhistle distress and inconvenience. 

68. Mr Entwistle should have had immediate concerns.  PSC notified Mr Entwistle in January 2009 that his transfer of Policy 001, would not proceed. I have not seen any evidence to show that Mr Entwistle contacted PSC immediately to say that he would like the matter to be re-opened. Mr Entwistle left it until July 2009 to contact Phoenix. He did not contact PSC at that time. 

69. Moreover, noting attempts made by the Trustee to resolve the issue once they were contacted by TPAS, I accept that the Trustee would have started the ball rolling sooner to complete the transfer had they been contacted earlier. That reduces the Trustee‘s responsibility for distress and inconvenience to Mr Entwistle. 

70. Indeed I do not think that the Trustee should pay any compensation for distress and inconvenience, because Mr Entwistle should have contacted PSC immediately after he received notification from PSC. Once the Trustee became aware of Mr Entwistle’s problem I am satisfied that they co-operated in trying to settle the matter.

71. As to Phoenix however, even if Mr Entwistle had acted prudently and contacted them prior to July 2009; I am not persuaded that Phoenix would have responded any differently. 

72. Phoenix have not actively co-operated with Mr Entwistle or the Trustee until they were given a March 2012 deadline.   

73. It is my opinion, that Phoenix should compensate Mr Entwistle for the distress and inconvenience they have caused him by failing to respond to PSC.   Their lack of engagement in the process to resolve the issue has clearly allowed the matter to drag on.

74. As to the actual award, I note Phoenix ultimately paid the shortfall and allowed the transfer to complete with no loss to Mr Entwistle despite the fact he might have contacted them earlier.  I have taken this into account in only awarding a token £150 compensation for distress and inconvenience to be paid by Phoenix.  
Directions   
75. I direct that within 21 days of this Determination, 

· Phoenix shall pay Mr Entwistle £150 for distress and inconvenience; 

· the Trustee and PSC shall each pay Phoenix £2,487, without it affecting Mr Entwistle’s benefits within the Plan. 

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

18 December 2012 
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